1 SUPPORT  asksales@avigilon.com  |  avigilon.com
LP Series - AC-MER-CONT-LP2500
Master Intelligent Controller
The Avigilon Access Control Manager (ACM) system supports
open field hardware from Mercury Security allowing organizations
to leverage investments in non-proprietary field hardware, with
retrofit programs available for industry standard multi-device
interface panels, power and communication controller boards,
and intelligent controllers. The new Authentic Mercury LP Series
Intelligent Controllers are Mercury Security’s enhanced platform
that offers an improved processor and increased memory,
plus feature an embedded crypto memory chip that provides a
secured layer of encryption to onboard sensitive data.
The AC-MER-CONT-LP2500 is a powerful intelligent controller
with native network support and is scalable to 64 doors/openings.
Capable of elaborate processes and procedures without host
intervention, the intelligent controller, once programmed, can
function independently of the host.
KEY FEATURES
Enhanced Security: Embedded crypto memory chip and data at rest encryption provides secured layer of protection of sensitive data
Host communications protected by TLS 1.2/1.1
Controller/IO Expansion connection protected by AES (Series 3 SIO)
Port based network access control using 802.1X
FIPS 140-2 user of OpenSSL
Encrypted database with configurable sizing
Feb 2019 — Rev 1
© 2019 Avigilon Corporation. All rights reserved. AVIGILON, the AVIGILON logo, ACCESS CONTROL MANAGER, and ACM are trademarks of Avigilon Corporation. The MERCURY AUTHENTIC logo and the MERCURY PLATINUM PARTNER logo are
registered trademarks of HID Global. Other names or logos mentioned herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners. Avigilon Corporation protects its innovations with patents issued in the United States of America and other jurisdictions
worldwide (see avigilon.com/patents). Unless stated explicitly and in writing, no license is granted with respect to any copyright, industrial design, trademark, patent or other intellectual property rights of Avigilon Corporation or its licensors.
2
TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATIONS
Access Control 380,136 cardholder capacity
50,000 transaction buffer
Supports up to 2 RS-485 IO protocols
16 access levels per cardholder
Cardholder - 19 Digit (64 Bit) User ID with 8 digit PIN MAX
Activation/Deactivation
If/Then macro capabilities
Anti-passback support
Nested, area, hard, soft and timed forgiveness
Adjustable cardholder capacity
Supports up to 512 inputs or 512 outputs
Door Control Natively does not support any readers or openings
Use in conjunction with IO expansion modules to support up to 64 readers and openings
Primary Power 12 to 24 Vdc ± 10%, 250 mA maximum (USB port current not included)
Micro USB Port 5 Vdc, 500 mA maximum (add 270 mA to primary power current)
Battery Memory/ Clock Backup: 3 Volt Lithium, type BR2330 or CR2330
microSD Card Format: microSD or microSDHC; 2GB to 8GB
Host Comm. Ethernet: 10-BaseT/100Base-TX and Micro USB port (2.0) with optional adapter: pluggable model USB2-OTGE100
Serial I/O Device Two each: 2-wire RS-485, 2,400 to 115,200 bps, asynchronous, half-duplex, 1 start bit, 8 data bits, and 1 stop bit
Inputs Two unsupervised dedicated for cabinet tamper and UPS fault monitoring
MECHANICAL Dimensions 5 in. (127 mm) W x 6 in. (152.4 mm) L x 1 in. (25 mm) H
Weight 4.1 oz. (115 gm) nominal, board only
COMPLIANCE Product  Compliance UL294 Recognized, FCC Part 15 Class A, CE Compliant, RoHS, NIST Certified Encryption
Specifications
CABLE
REQUIREMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL
Power and Relays 1 twisted pair, 18 to 16 AWG
Ethernet CAT-5, minimum
Reader RS-485 1 twisted pair, shielded, 120 ohm impedance, 24 AWG, 4,000 ft. (1,219 m) maximum cable length
Temperature -55 to 85 °C storage, 0 to 70 °C, operating
Humidity 5 to 95% RHNC
GND
FLT
GND
TMP
VIN
GN
D
TB1
PORT 1
PORT 2
TR+
TR-
GND
TR+
TR-
GND
TB3
TB4
J4
J5
1
2
3
4
5
6
D28
J1
G
N
D
_C
R
ES
ET
S2
B
T1
1
4
3
2
S1
J6
O
NV|| || ||
J7
Network Switch
Door 1
CAT5/CAT 6
To Access Control Manager™
RS-485
AC-MER-RIM-MR62e
Door 1
AC-MER-CON-MR52
AC-MER-CON-MR16OUT
TB5
AC-MER-CON-MR16IN
AC-MER-CON-MR50
Door 2
AC-MER-CONT-LP2500
TB1
1
TB2
1
TB3
1
TB4
1
TB
7
1
TB5
1
TB6
1
VO GNDVINGND
VIN POEJ5
K1 K2 K3 K4
K4
K3
K2
K1
J3 J4
J1
10519-0000-F, REV-A
7 6 5 4 3 2 1
234 1
S1
ON
|
|V
TB1
TB2
TB3
TB4
TB9
I1
I1
I2
I2
I3
I3
I4
I4
I5
I5
I6
I6
I7
I7
I8
I8
CT
GND
BA
GND
TB11
VIN
GND
TR-
GND
TR+
TB10
VOUT
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
S1
A
B
K1
K2
TB5
I9
I9
I10
I10
TB6
I11
I11
I12
I12
TB7
I13
I13
I14
I14
TB8
I15
I15
I16
I16
1
2
3
4
S2
ON-->
RS-485
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
CT
BA
NC
C
NO
NC
C
NO
OUT 1
OUT 2
TB12
K1
K2
J3
NC
C
NO
NC
C
NO
OUT 8
OUT 7
NO
C
NC
NO
C
NCOUT 6
OUT 5
NO
C
NC
NO
C
NC
OUT 4
OUT 3
NO
C
NC
NO
C
NCOUT 2
OUT 1
NO
C
NC
NO
C
NC
OUT 9
OUT 10
C
NO
NC
C
NO
NC
OUT 11
OUT 12
NC
C
OUT 13NO
NC
OUT 14NO
C
OUT 16NO
C
OUT 115
NC
C
NO
NC
TR+
GND
TR-
RS-485
GND
VIN
GND
BA
CT
GND
VOUT
TB10
TB9
TB11
J1
S1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
A
B
CT
BA
TB4
TB3
TB2
TB1 TB5
TB6
TB7
TB8
1 2 3 4S2
K1
K2
K3
K4
K5
K6
K7
K8
K9
K10
K11
K12
K13
K14
K15
K16
1 2 43 5 12976 8 13 1410 11 15 16
TB1
GND
TR-
TR+
VO
D0
DAT
GND
D1
LED
CLK
BZR
TB4
J1
J2
D1D2
D4
D3
TB3
TB2
I1
I1
I2
I2
GND
VIN
C
NC
NO
C
NO
NC
K
2
K
1
K2
K1
S1
85 6 741 2 3
|̂
O
NINPUTS
IN1 IN2 IN3 IN4
TB
1
TB
2
TB
3 IN5 IN6
TB
4 IN7 IN8
TB
5
TM
P
G
N
D
PF
L
G
N
D
TR
-
N
C
N
C
G
N
D
TR
+
TB
6
RS-485
TB
7
VI
N
G
N
D
VO
U
T
A
B
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
PF
L
R
1
R
2
TM
P
NCNOCNC
RLY 1
C NO
RLY 2 RLY 4RLY 3
NOC NO NC CNC
RLY 6RLY 5
NOC NO NC CNCTB
10 TB
11
TB
12READER 2
VO LED BZR CLK DAT GND
D1 D0
VO LED BZR CLK GND
D1 D0
DAT
READER 1
TB
8
TB
9
12V PT
J1
K1 K2 K3 K4 K5 K6
J4
1 432
|̂
O
N
1 432 5 876
S1S2
MR52+
ORDERING